

No. 24-304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,
D/B/A LABCORP,
Petitioner,

v.

LUKE DAVIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION,
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Brian D. Schmalzbach
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-4746
*bschmalzbach@
mcguirewoods.com*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

Charles H. Haake
ALLIANCE FOR
AUTOMOTIVE
INNOVATION
1050 K Street, NW,
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Alliance for
Automotive Innovation*

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut
Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae American Tort
Reform Association*

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
670 Maine Avenue, SW,
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae the
Pharmaceutical Research
and Manufacturers of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Damages classes containing members without Article III standing stretch Article III past the breaking point.	5
A. Damages classes must be defined to exclude class members known to lack Article III standing.	6
B. Damages classes must be defined such that class members who may lack Article III standing can be winnowed out without predominant individual inquiries.....	7
C. This damages class is rife with uninjured members.	11
II. Declining to enforce standing requirements at the class certification phase would raise significant concerns under the Article III “judicial Power.”	14
A. Rule 23(b)(3) damages class actions differ in significant ways from traditional joinder litigation.	16
B. No traditional exception to joinder justifies Rule 23(b)(3) damages class actions.....	18

III. Extending class certification to the uninjured harms American businesses and the economy as a whole.	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	3, 8, 9, 15
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	3
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	26
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	8
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	8, 9, 10
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	6
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	6

<i>Davis v. Lab’y Corp. of Am. Holdings,</i> 604 F. Supp. 3d 913 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	12, 28
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti,</i> 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	17, 18
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Rodriguez,</i> 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	9
<i>Gill v. Whitford,</i> 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	14
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v.</i> <i>All. Bond Fund, Inc.,</i> 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	15
<i>Honig v. Doe,</i> 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	15
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &</i> <i>Improvement Co.,</i> 59 U.S. 272 (1855)	15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,</i> 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	18
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.,</i> 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	16

<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	6, 13
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853)	20
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	17, 22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	11, 13
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	6, 7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	4, 7, 11, 25
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Van v. LLR, Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	5, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D.R.I. 1820).....	18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (1966 ed.)	22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(a)(1)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 31(a).....	17
Fed. R. Civ, P. 33(a)(1)	17
Fed. R. Civ, P. 45(a)(3)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	17
Other Authorities	
2024 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey, https://classactionsurvey.com/	25
Adeola Adele, <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance</i> (July 2011)	26
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967)	22
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973).....	26
James Wm. Moore, <i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: Some Problems Raised by the Preliminary Draft</i> , 25 Geo. L. J. 551 (1937).....	21, 22

John N. Pomeroy, <i>Pomeroy's Equitable Jurisprudence & Equitable Remedies</i> , vol. iv, § 1345 (1905)	24
Joseph J. Simeone Jr., <i>Class Suits under the Codes</i> , 7 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1 (1955)	19
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Pleadings</i> , ch. IV (2d ed. 1840)	19, 20
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	16, 17
Minh Vu, Kristina Launey & Susan Ryan, <i>ADA Title III Federal Lawsuit Filings Hit An All Time High</i> , Seyfarth Shaw LLP (Feb. 17, 2022) https://tinyurl.com/2021-ADA	27
Minh Vu, Kristina Launey & Susan Ryan, <i>Plaintiffs Filed More Than 8,200 ADA Title III Federal Lawsuits in 2023</i> (Jan. 29, 2024) https://tinyurl.com/2023-ADA	27
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	9
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013) http://bit.ly/3rrHd29	26
